

No. _____

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

◆

ALABAMA DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE AND
VERNON BARNETT, COMMISSIONER, DEPARTMENT OF
REVENUE, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY,
Petitioners,

v.

CSX TRANSPORTATION, INC.,
Respondent.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit

◆

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

◆

Mark Griffin <i>Chief Legal Counsel</i>	Steve Marshall* <i>Attorney General</i>
Margaret Johnson McNeill Keith Maddox <i>Ass't Attorneys General</i>	Andrew L. Brasher <i>Solicitor General</i>
	Corey L. Maze <i>Special Deputy Atty Gen'l</i> *Counsel of Record

STATE OF ALABAMA
DEP'T OF REVENUE
P.O. Box 32001
Montgomery, AL 36132
(334) 242-9690

OFFICE OF THE ALABAMA
ATTORNEY GENERAL
501 Washington Avenue
Montgomery, AL 36130
(334) 242-7300
smarshall@ago.state.al.us

October 5, 2018

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS	ii
APPENDIX TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
STATEMENT REGARDING JURISDICTION	1
STATUTORY PROVISION INVOLVED	2
INTRODUCTION.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	5
A. The tax	5
B. The 4-R Act.....	7
C. The Railroads’ Litigation.....	7
1. <i>CSX I</i>	8
2. <i>CSX II</i>	9
3. <i>CSX III</i>	10
REASONS THE COURT SHOULD GRANT CERTIORARI	14
I. The question presented has recurred for more than 20 years and threatens millions of public dollars	14
A. Lower courts have stayed cases with the same question to watch this case	16

B. Millions of public dollars are at stake.....17

II. The case is an ideal vehicle for resolving the question presented18

 A. The case turns entirely on the question presented19

 B. The case is clean.....20

 C. The record is fully-developed.....20

III. The Eleventh Circuit’s decision is wrong21

 A. Alabama passed the water carrier exemption to comply with state and federal law22

 B. Alabama may choose not to repeal the water carrier exemption for reasons that have nothing to do with railroads.....23

CONCLUSION.....29

APPENDIX TABLE OF CONTENTS

Opinion, *CSX Trans, Inc. v. Ala. Dept. of Revenue, et al.*, No. 17-11705 (CA11 2018) 1a

Opinion, *CSX Trans, Inc. v. Ala. Dept. of Revenue, et al.*, No. 2:08-CV-00655-AKK (N.D. AL., Mar. 29, 2017)47a

List of Related Cases77a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alabama Dep't of Revenue v. CSX Transp., Inc.</i> , 135 S.Ct. 1136 (2015)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Atchison, Topeka & Santa Fe Ry. Co. v. Bair</i> , 338 N.W.2d 338 (Iowa 1983)	5
<i>Burlington Northern, Santa Fe Ry. Co. v. Lohman</i> , 193 F.3d 984 (CA8 1999)	15
<i>CSX Transp., Inc. v. Alabama Dep't of Revenue</i> , 720 F.3d 863 (CA11 2013).....	10
<i>CSX Transp., Inc. v. Alabama Dep't of Revenue</i> , 797 F.3d 1293 (CA11 2015).....	11, 20
<i>CSX Transp., Inc. v. Alabama Dep't of Revenue</i> , 892 F. Supp. 2d 1300 (N.D. Ala. 2012).	9
<i>CSX Transp., Inc. v. Alabama Dep't of Revenue</i> , 888 F.3d 1163 (CA11 2018).....	1
<i>CSX Transp., Inc. v. Alabama Dep't of Revenue</i> , 562 U.S. 277 (2010)	<i>passim</i>
<i>CSX Transp., Inc. v. Alabama Dep't of Revenue</i> , 247 F. Supp. 3d 1240 (N.D. Ala. 2017)	1
<i>Helson & Randolph v. Kentucky</i> , 279 U.S. 245 (1929).....	5, 22
<i>Kansas City Southern Ry. Co. v. Bridges</i> , No. 04-2547, 2007 WL 977552 (W.D. La. March 30, 2007)	15

<i>Norfolk Southern Ry. Co. v. Alabama Dep't of Revenue</i> , 550 F.3d. 1306 (CA 11 2008).....	8, 27
<i>Okla. Tax Comm'n v. Jefferson Lines, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 175 (1995).....	25
<i>Oregon Dep't of Revenue v. ACF Industries</i> , 510 U.S. 332 (1994).....	8
<i>Oregon Waste Systems, Inc. v. Oregon Dep't of Environmental Quality</i> , 511 U.S. 93 (1994).....	24
<i>Shaw v. Hunt</i> , 517 U.S. 899 (1996)	27

Statutes

26 U.S.C. § 4042	6
28 U.S.C. § 4081	6
33 U.S.C. § 5	12, 25-28
49 U.S.C. §11501	1-3, 7
Ala. Code § 40-17-325.....	6
Ala. Code § 40-23-2.....	5-6
Ala. Code § 40-23-4.....	6
Ala. Code § 40-23-35.....	17
Ala. Code § 40-23-61.....	5-6
Ala. Code § 40-23-62.....	6
N.Y. Tax Law §1115(8).....	16
Va. Code Ann. § 58.1-609.3(4).....	16

Other Authorities

Ala. Act 1939-127 (Gen. Laws, p. 170)	5
Ala. Act 1939-18 (Gen. Laws, p. 16)	5
Ala. Act 1939-590 (Gen. Laws, p. 958)	6
Ala. Act 1950-902, §2 (Ala. Laws, p. 1539).....	6
Ala. Const. Art. I, § 24 (1901)	5, 22
Eugene Gressman & Kenneth Geller, <i>Supreme Court Practice</i> , 480 (9th ed. 2007).....	18
George D. Brabson, <i>Analysis of Sales and Use Tax Exemptions—with Comment as to More Uniform Applications</i> , 9 Vand. L. Rev. 294, 300 (1956)	16
Res. of Mar. 2, 1819, 15th Cong. (1819), 3 Stat. 489, 492	5, 22, 25
S. Rep. No. 92-1085, at 7-8 (1972)	4
